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A1. Accounting policies and basis of preparation 
 
The condensed financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: 
Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia 
Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). 
 
The condensed financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements 
presented in Annual Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2017. 
 
The explanatory notes attached to the condensed financial report provide an explanation of events and 
transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and 
performance of the Company, its subsidiaries and jointly-controlled entity since the financial year 
ended 30 June 2017. 
 
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Company in this condensed 
financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial report for the year 
ended 30 June 2017, except for the adoption of the following amendments to MFRS: 
 
Amendments to MFRS effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017: 
 
Amendments to MFRS 107 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiatives 
Amendments to MFRS 112 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised 

Losses 
Amendments to MFRS 12*#  Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (under Annual Improvements 

to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle) 
 
The adoption of the above amendments to MFRS does not have material impact on the financial 
statements of the Group. 
 
New MFRS, Amendments to MFRS and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective 
At the date of authorisation of the condensed financial report, the following new MFRS, amendments 
to MFRS and IC Interpretation were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by the 
Group: 
 
New MFRS, Amendments to MFRS and IC Interpretation effective for financial periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2018: 
MFRS 9  Financial Instruments IFRS 9 Issued by International Accounting 

Standards Board (“IASB”) in July 2014 
MFRS 15  Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
MFRS 15  Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Clarifications to MFRS 15 
Amendments to MFRS 2  Share-based Payment: Classification and Measurement of Share-

based Payment Transactions 
Amendments to MFRS 4*#  Insurance Contracts: Applying MFRS 9 Financial Instruments with 

MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts 
Amendments to MFRS 7  Financial Instruments – Disclosures: Mandatory effective date of 

MFRS 9 and transitional disclosures 
Amendments to MFRS 140*#  Investment Property: Transfers of Investment Property 
IC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration 
Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle (except for amendments to MFRS 12 

Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities)*  
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A1. Accounting policies and basis of preparation (Cont’d) 
 
New MFRS, Amendments to MFRS and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective (Cont’d) 
 
MFRS effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019: 
MFRS 16 Leases 
IC Interpretation 23* Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 
 
MFRS effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021: 
MFRS 17*# Insurance Contracts 
IC Interpretation 23* Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 
 
Amendments to MFRSs (deferred effective date to be announced by the MASB)  
Amendments to MFRS 10 and  Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate  
  MFRS 128 or Joint Venture 
 
* Not applicable to the Group’s operations 
# Not applicable to the Company’s operation 
 
The initial application of the above standards, amendments and interpretation are not expected to have 
any financial impacts to the financial statements, except for: 
 
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments 

MFRS 9 replaces MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous 
version of MFRS 9. The new standard introduces extensive requirements and guidance for 
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities which fall under the scope of 
MFRS 9, new “expected credit loss model” under the impairment of financial assets and greater 
flexibility has been allowed in hedge accounting transactions. Upon adoption of MFRS 9, financial 
assets will be measured at either fair value or amortised cost. It is also expected that the Group’s 
investment in unquoted shares will be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
 
The adoption of MFRS 9 will result in a change in accounting policy. The Group and the Company are 
currently examining the financial impact of adopting MFRS 9. 
 
MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 
MFRS 15 presents new requirements for the recognition of revenue, replacing the guidance of MFRS 
111 Construction Contracts, MFRS 118 Revenue, IC Int 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IC Int 15 
Agreements for Construction of Real Estate, IC Int 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers and IC Int 
131 Revenue – Barter Transaction Involving Advertising Services. The principles in MFRS 15 provide 
a more structured approach to measuring and recognising revenue. It establishes a new five-step model 
that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under MFRS 15, revenue is 
recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in 
exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. 
 
The adoption of MFRS 15 will result in a change in accounting policy. The Group and the Company 
are currently assessing the impact of MFRS 15 and plans to adopt the new standards on the required 
effective date.  
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A1. Accounting policies and basis of preparation (Cont’d) 
 
New MFRS, Amendments to MFRS and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective (Cont’d) 
 
MFRS 16 Leases 
 
MFRS 16 replaces MFRS 117 Leases. MFRS 16 eliminates the distinction between finance and 
operating leases for lessees. As off-balance sheet will no longer be allowed except for some limited 
practical exemptions, all leases will be brought onto the statement of financial position by recognising 
a “right-of-use” asset and a lease liability. In other words, for a lessee that has material operating 
leases, the assets and liabilities reported on its statement of financial position are expected to be 
different compared with the current position. 
 
The Group and the Company are currently assessing the impact of MFRS 16 and plans to adopt the 
new standard on the required effective date. 
 
 
A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors 
 
The Group’s operations are not subjected to seasonal or cyclical factors. 
 
 
A3. Items of unusual nature 
 
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the 
current financial quarter ended 30 September 2017. 
 
 
A4. Material changes in estimates 
 
There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year that have had a material 
effect for the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2017. 
 
 
A5. Changes in debt and equity securities 
 
There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities 
during the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2017. 
 
 
A6. Dividend paid 
 
There was no dividend paid during the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2017. 
 
 
A7. Changes in composition of the Group 
 
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter ended 30 
September 2017.  
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A8. Valuation of property, plant and equipment 
 
There is no valuation of property, plant and equipment for the current financial quarter ended 30 
September 2017. 
 
 
A9. Segmental information 
 
The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, which comprises the 
following: 
 
  Results for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 

  Investment  Project  Product  Elimination  Total 
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 
Revenue           
External 
customers 

 
-  180,909  3,969  -  184,878 

Inter-segment   860  15,693  478  (17,031)  - 
Total revenue  860  196,602  4,447  (17,031)  184,878 
           
Interest 
income 

 
-  10,229  1  -  10,230 

Finance  
  costs 

 
-  (7,154)  -  -  (7,154) 

Net finance 
income 

 
-  3,075  1  -  3,076 

           
Segment 
profit before 
tax 

 

(1,923)  29,074  315  (6,996)  20,470 
Segment 
profit after 
tax 

 

(1,923)  26,960  241  (7,081)  18,197 
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A9. Segmental information (Cont’d) 
 
The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, which comprises the 
following: 
 
  Results for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 

  Investment  Project  Product  Elimination  Total 
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 
Revenue           
External 
customers 

 
-  101,548  1,279  -  102,827 

Inter-segment   141  38,341  32  (38,514)  - 
Total revenue  141  139,889  1,311  (38,514)  102,827 
           
Interest 
income 

 
-  199  -  -  199 

Finance  
  costs 

 
-  (2,658)  -  -  (2,658) 

Net finance 
income/ 
(expense) 

 

-  (2,459)  -  -  (2,459) 
           
Segment 
profit before 
tax 

 

(213)  45,196  228  (25,430)  19,781 
Segment 
profit after 
tax 

 

(213)  41,521  210  (22,474)  19,044 
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A9. Segmental information (Cont’d) 
 
The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, which comprises the 
following: 
 
  Results for the period ended 30 September 2017 

  Investment  Project  Product  Elimination  Total 
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 
Revenue           
External 
customers 

 
-  180,909  3,969  -  184,878 

Inter-segment   860  15,693  478  (17,031)  - 
Total revenue  860  196,602  4,447  (17,031)  184,878 
           
Interest 
income 

 
-  10,229  1  -  10,230 

Finance  
  costs 

 
-  (7,154)  -  -  (7,154) 

Net finance 
income 

 
-  3,075  1  -  3,076 

           
Segment 
profit before 
tax 

 

(1,923)  29,074  315  (6,996)  20,470 
Segment 
profit after 
tax 

 

(1,923)  26,960  241  (7,081)  18,197 
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A9. Segmental information (Cont’d) 
 
The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, which comprises the 
following: 
 
  Results for the period ended 30 September 2016 

  Investment  Project  Product  Elimination  Total 
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 
Revenue           
External 
customers 

 
-  101,548  1,279  -  102,827 

Inter-segment   141  38,341  32  (38,514)  - 
Total revenue  141  139,889  1,311  (38,514)  102,827 
           
Interest 
income 

 
-  199  -  -  199 

Finance  
  costs 

 
-  (2,658)  -  -  (2,658) 

Net finance 
income/ 
(expense) 

 

-  (2,459)  -  -  (2,459) 
           
Segment 
profit before 
tax 

 

(213)  45,196  228  (25,430)  19,781 
Segment 
profit after 
tax 

 

(213)  41,521  210  (22,474)  19,044 
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A10. Income tax expense 
 

 

Current year 
quarter ended 

30 Sep 2017 

Preceding year 
corresponding 

quarter 
30 Sep 2016 

Current year 
to date 

30 Sep 2017 

Preceding year 
corresponding 

period 
30 Sep 2016 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Current year tax expenses (2,273) (737) (2,273) (737) 
     
Income tax is calculated at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24% (2017: 24%) of the estimated 
assessable profit for the period. 
 
Taxation for other jurisdiction is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions. 
 
 
A11. Earnings per share 
 
A11.1 Basic earnings per share 
 
The calculation of basic earnings per share for the financial period is based on the net profit 
attributable to owners of the Company and divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding during the financial period. 
 
 Current year 

quarter 
ended 

30 Sep 2017 
 

Preceding year 
corresponding 

quarter 
30 Sep 2016 
(restated) 

Current year 
to date 

30 Sep 2017 
 

Preceding year 
corresponding 

period 
30 Sep 2016 
(restated) 

Profit attributable to owners 
of the Company (RM’000) 11,100 11,941 11,100 11,941 

Weighted average number 
of ordinary shares in issue 
(’000)* 763,380 746,373 763,380 746,373 

Basic earnings per share 
(Sen) 1.45 1.60 1.45 1.60 

     
*  The share split and bonus issue were without consideration and therefore the number of ordinary 

shares arising from share split and bonus issue are treated as if they had occurred before the 
beginning of 1 January 2012. 

 
A11.2 Diluted earnings per share 
 
Diluted earnings per share were not computed as the Company does not have any dilutive potential 
ordinary shares in issue as at the end of the financial period under review. 
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A12. Property, plant and equipment 
 
During the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2017, the Group acquired assets at a cost of 
RM4.32 million. 
 
 
A13. Trade receivables 
 
The trade receivables of the Group were as follows: 
 

  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 

     
Trade receivables  44,118  58,991 
Retention sums on contracts  41,420  36,803 

  85,538  95,794 

     
 
A14. Cash and bank balances 
 
For the purpose of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents comprising 
the following: 
 

 
 

Unaudited as at  
Preceding 

year to date 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Sep 2016 
  RM’000  RM’000 

     
Cash and bank balances   18,137  27,694 
Short-term deposits with licensed institutions  -  355 
Bank overdrafts  (12,854)  (16,153) 
  5,283  11,896 
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A15. Borrowings and debts securities 
 
Total borrowings of the Group were as follows: 
 

  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 

Non-current liabilities     
Secured:     
Finance lease liabilities  433  654 
Term loans  274,606  274,362 

  275,039  275,016 

Current liabilities     
Secured:     
Finance lease liabilities  1,129  1,267 
Term loans  25,881  4,768 
Bank overdrafts  12,854  6,852 
Banker acceptances  31,980  24,736 
Trust receipts  86,338  92,766 
Revolving credit  99,132  99,509 
Foreign currency trade finance  -  2,535 

  257,314  232,433 

  532,353  507,449 

     
The currencies exposure profile of borrowings of the Group was as follows: 
 

  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 

     
Ringgit Malaysia  223,331  452,234 
United States Dollar  301,558  53,230 
Euro  5,069  1,871 
Australian Dollar  2,395  - 
Chinese Yuan Renminbi  -  114 

  532,353  507,449 
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A16. Material event subsequent to the end of financial period reported 
 
a) On 4 October 2017, PESTECH Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has 

received a Notification of Award for the contract in relation to the Calamba 230kV Substation 
project – design, supply, installation, testing and commissioning of secondary devices including 
construction/ erection/ integration of NGCP supplied high voltage equipment at a contract value of 
USD5.36 million and PHP332.1 million for offshore portion and onshore portion respectively. 

 
b) On 24 October 2017 and 25 October 2017, PESTECH Technology Sdn. Bhd. (“PTECH”), a 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has entered into Agreements for the sale and purchase 
of 100% of the issued share capital of Colas Rail System Engineering Sdn. Bhd. (“CRSE”) at a 
total purchase consideration of RM10.4 million. Following the acquisition, CRSE shall become a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of PTECH, and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. 
 
 

A17. Contingent assets and liabilities 
 
Corporate guarantees extended by the Company to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to 
subsidiaries as at the end of the reporting period were as follows: 
 

  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 

Secured outstanding as at:     
Finance lease liabilities of subsidiaries  1,562  1,921 
     
Loan and borrowings of subsidiaries  530,791  505,528 

     
The corporate guarantees do not have a determinable effect on the terms of the credit facilities due to 
banks, financial institutions and suppliers requiring parent guarantees as a pre-condition for approving 
the credit facilities granted to the subsidiaries. The actual terms of the credit facilities are likely to be 
the best indicator of “at market” terms and hence the fair value of the credit facilities is equal to the 
credit facilities amount received by the subsidiaries. As such, there is no value on corporate guarantee 
to be recognised in the financial statements. 
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A17. Contingent assets and liabilities (Cont’d) 
 
Details of contingent liabilities of the Group were as follows: 
 

 
A18. Capital commitments 
 
The outstanding capital commitments at the end of the financial quarter were as follows: 
 

  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 
     
Amount authorised but contracted for property, 
  plant and equipment 

 
11,078  14,207 

     
 
 
A19. Significant related party transactions 
 
The Group had the following transactions during the financial period under review with the related 
parties in which certain directors of the Company have substantial financial interest: 
 
  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 
     
Related companies by virtue of common shareholders:     
Purchased of material and services rendered  2,633  25,264 
     
 
 

  Unaudited as at  As at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 
Bank guarantees given to customers/suppliers and    
  potential customers are for: 

 
   

Advance payment bonds  29,104  29,373 
Performance bonds  88,866  68,975 
Tender bonds  16,779  33,541 

  134,749  131,889 
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B1. Review of performance 
 
The Group achieved RM184.9 million in revenue and RM18.2 million in profit after tax for the current 
financial quarter under review. Revenue contributed by Projects and Products segment accounted for 
RM180.9 million or 97.8% and RM4.0 million or 2.2% respectively.  
 
The Group recorded a gross profit margin of 18.6% for the financial quarter under review as compared 
to 23.3% for the preceding year quarter. The lower gross profit margin in current financial quarter 
under review is mainly due to current projects phases. In addition, the financial elements of the 
concession asset amounting to RM10.2 million is recognised as other income instead of revenue in 
accordance to IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements. 
 
During the current financial quarter, revenue for Project segment had increased from RM101.5 million 
in preceding year corresponding financial quarter to RM180.9 million, representing an increase of 
RM79.4 million or 78.2% mainly due to higher progressive construction revenue recognised from 
domestic and oversea projects which were derived from newly secured orders. 
 
The Products segment recorded revenue of RM4.0 million during the current financial quarter 
representing an increase of RM2.7 million from RM1.3 million recorded in the preceding year 
corresponding financial quarter. This was mainly due to demand from new customers. 
 
The profit after tax recorded RM18.2 million for the current period as compared to preceding year 
corresponding period of RM19.0 million. The lower profit after tax was contributed by fair value loss 
on derivative financial instruments of RM5.67 million, where the Group uses forward contracts to 
manage some of the transaction exposure which will mature more than 12 months. As at 30 September 
2017, the market foreign currency is lower than forward currency contracted with an average of 
RM4.49/USD. 
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B2. Profit before tax 
 
Included in the profit before tax are the following items: 
 
  

Current 
year quarter 
30 Sep 2017 

Preceding 
year 

corresponding 
quarter 

30 Sep 2016  

Current 
period 

30 Sep 2017 

Preceding 
year 

corresponding 
period 

30 Sep 2016 
  RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 
       
Depreciation of property, 
plant and equipment 

 
1,227 1,077  1,227 1,077 

Fair value loss on 
derivative financial 
instruments 

 

5,676 -  5,676 - 
Gain on disposal of 
property, plant and 
equipment 

 

(30) -  (30) - 
Interest expense  7,154 2,658  7,154 2,658 
Interest income  (18) (199)  (18) (199) 
Interest income arising 
from concession assets 

 
(10,212) -  (10,212) - 

Unwinding discount of 
financial liability 

 
373 -  373 - 

Unrealised loss/(gain) on 
foreign exchange 

 
1,101 (5,064)  1,101 (5,064) 

       
Save as disclosed above, the other items required under Appendix 9B, Part A(16) of the Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Securities are not applicable. 
 
 
B3. Variation of results against preceding year corresponding quarter 
 
  

Current 
year quarter 
30 Sep 2017 

Preceding 
year 

corresponding 
quarter 

30 Sep 2016  Changes 
  RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 % 
       
Revenue  184,878 102,827  82,051 79.80% 
Profit before tax  20,470 19,781  689 3.48% 
Profit after tax  18,197 19,044  (847) - 4.44% 

       
For the current financial quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM184.9 million 
representing increase of RM82.1 million or 79.8% as compared to RM102.8 million in the preceding 
year corresponding financial quarter.   
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B4. Prospects 
 
The Group started this new financial year with the award of a contract from Tenaga Nasional Berhad 
for the supply, erection and commissioning of 2X1050 MVA Autotransformers, 500kV Switchgears, 
275kV Switchgears and ancillary equipment with associated civil works for PMU 500/275kV Olak 
Lempit, Selangor for a contract value of RM79,500,000.  That was followed by the receipt of a 
notification of award for the contract in relation to the Calamba 230kV Substation project – design, 
supply, installation, testing and commissioning of secondary devices including construction/erection/ 
integration of National Grid Corporation of the Philippines (“NGCP”) to supply high voltage 
equipment for USD5,358,600 and PHP332,136,000 respectively.   
 
And more recently, we announced that PESTECH Technology Sdn. Bhd. (“PTECH”), our 100% 
owned subsidiary acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Colas Rail System Engineering Sdn. 
Bhd. to accelerate the growth of PTECH in the rail electrification business and enhance PESTECH 
Group’s future earnings potential.  It is foreseen that the Group is able to make more inroads into the 
rail electrification industry, and it is hopeful that this segment of business will contribute positively 
towards the growth of the Group in the future. 
 
The power transmission infrastructure market in the ASEAN region is expected to continue with its 
strong growth. The order book of the Group as of 30 September 2017 is at RM1.414 billion with a 
major tender book to-date of RM2.543 billion. It is reported that “USD 27 billion of annual investment 
in ASEAN (1% of the region’s GDP) or USD 290 billion in total by 2025” is required for the power 
infrastructure industry in ASEAN. (What is the Status of Energy Infrastructure in ASEAN Power 
Sector?  March 7, 2017 | by Aloysius Damar Pranadi). Backed by such abundance of demand, 
PESTECH needs to continuously improve itself, both technically and fundamentally, to stand in the 
forefront of the competitive edge to effectively serve this growing market. 
 
As such, the Group will continue to be active in the region and strive towards building a regional brand 
that is reliable and outstanding. 
 
 
B5. Profit forecast and profit guarantee 
 
There were no profit forecast or profit guarantee in any public document by the Group. 
 
 
B6. Material litigation 
 
There was no material litigation as at the date of issuance of this quarterly report. 
 
 
B7. Dividend 
 
No dividends have been declared during the current financial quarter under review. 
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B8. Auditors’ report 
 
There were no qualifications to the audited financial statements of PESTECH Group for previous 
financial year ended 30 June 2017. 
 
 
B9. Realised and unrealised profits/(losses) 
 
The breakdowns of retained earnings has been prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special 
Matter No. 1 Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure 
Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute 
of Accountants on 20 December 2010 are as follows: 
 

  Unaudited as at  Audited as at 
  30 Sep 2017  30 Jun 2017 
  RM’000  RM’000 

     
Realised  302,698  281,252 
Unrealised  3,194  14,678 

  305,892  295,930 
Consolidation adjustments  (64,735)  (65,873) 
  241,157  230,057 

     
B10. Authorisation for issue 
 
The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 23 November 2017. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


